

Global Power Synergy Pcl (GPSC TB) - HOLD, Price Bt63, TP Bt72.5 | Results Comment

Nuttapop Prasitsuksant | Email: nuttapop.pra@thanachartsec.co.th

Unexpected loss in 1Q22

- GPSC reported a weak Bt313m profit in 1Q22. Moreover, stripping off its one-time gain from divestment of a solar farm in Japan, GPSC made an unexpected normalized loss at Bt207m this quarter. This was due to higher-than-expected rise in fuel costs and unplanned shutdown in Gheco-1 IPP project.
- IPP plants:** Gross profit (ex. depreciation) from IPPs increased 31% y-y to Bt1.3bn (48% of total gross profit) in 1Q22, backed by a higher EP margin during the period that EGAT switches IPP's fuel into diesel and a higher overall availability factor. But it dropped 6% q-q due to an unplanned shutdown in Gheco-1.
- SPP plants:** Gross profit collapsed 66% y-y and 41% q-q to Bt1.5bn in 1Q22 (51%), due to a margin squeeze in sales of electricity to industrial users given natural gas and coal prices surged significantly while national tariff was only slightly lifted, so GPSC could not raise its selling price.
- VSPP plants:** Gross profit was at Bt36m in 1Q22 (1%), down 30% y-y and 41% q-q. The drop was from lower output from solar projects and GPSC had divested Ichinoseki-1 project out in late March, thus less profit contribution from the project.
- Total equity income fell 31% y-y to Bt143m in 1Q22, due to a margin squeeze issue in two SPP plants (BIC and NNEG), but it rose 19% q-q as stronger output from solar farms more than offset impact from a seasonally weak quarter for hydropower.
- Total SG&A expenses declined 9% y-y and 32% q-q to Bt421m, the lowest in many years, as GPSC countered its weak operations with aggressive cost saving measures.
- We see significant downside to our 2022F earnings forecast for GPSC, and would have to revise our numbers and valuations.

Income Statement						Income Statement					
(consolidated)						3M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	(Bt m)	q-q%	y-y%	% 2022F	2022F	2023F
Revenue	16,624	18,234	17,996	22,019	27,261	Revenue	24	64	29	93,932	97,718
Gross profit	3,310	3,459	2,742	1,746	702	Gross profit	(60)	(79)	7	10,652	11,301
SG&A	460	545	474	616	421	SG&A	(32)	(9)	19	2,199	2,265
Operating profit	2,850	2,914	2,269	1,131	281	Operating profit	(75)	(90)	3	8,453	9,035
EBITDA	5,010	5,224	4,871	3,492	2,565	EBITDA	(27)	(49)	15	17,580	18,995
Other income	360	213	504	405	177	Other income	(56)	(51)	11	1,551	1,583
Other expense						Other expense			na		
Interest expense	974	987	998	901	974	Interest expense	8	(0)	22	4,419	4,835
Profit before tax	2,236	2,140	1,775	635	(516)	Profit before tax	na	na	(9)	5,585	5,783
Income tax	453	310	322	(53)	(230)	Income tax	na	na	(27)	838	896
Equity & invest. income	207	519	690	120	143	Equity & invest. income	19	(31)	8	1,775	2,844
Minority interests	(19)	(132)	(63)	(309)	(64)	Minority interests	na	na	210	(30)	(31)
Extraordinary items	2	84	(205)	669	520	Extraordinary items	(22)	28,031	na		
Net profit	1,973	2,302	1,875	1,168	313	Net profit	(73)	(84)	5	6,492	7,699
Normalized profit	1,972	2,218	2,079	499	(207)	Normalized profit	na	na	(3)	6,492	7,699
EPS (Bt)	0.70	0.82	0.66	0.41	0.11	EPS (Bt)	(73)	(84)	5	2.30	2.73
Normalized EPS (Bt)	0.70	0.79	0.74	0.18	(0.07)	Normalized EPS (Bt)	na	na	(3)	2.30	2.73

Balance Sheet						Financial Ratios					
(consolidated)						3M as					
Yr-end Dec (Bt m)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22	(%)	1Q21	2Q21	3Q21	4Q21	1Q22
Cash & ST investment	25,430	20,238	16,001	13,793	18,644	Sales grow th	(9.2)	0.5	8.4	33.2	64.0
A/C receivable	7,367	9,475	8,757	13,441	11,055	Operating profit grow th	(0.7)	(5.6)	(22.2)	(50.9)	(90.1)
Inventory	6,197	6,577	7,018	6,938	6,942	EBITDA grow th	(0.6)	(1.1)	(4.2)	(22.0)	(48.8)
Other current assets	4,716	7,012	4,406	11,318	7,075	Norm profit grow th	22.5	28.8	(18.6)	(69.2)	na
Investment	11,751	12,345	24,818	24,623	29,604	Norm EPS grow th	22.5	28.8	(18.6)	(69.2)	na
Fixed assets	99,949	99,428	98,805	95,581	93,777	Gross margin	19.9	19.0	15.2	7.9	2.6
Other assets	102,514	102,065	104,440	104,685	101,350	Operating margin	17.1	16.0	12.6	5.1	1.0
Total assets	257,925	257,140	264,245	270,379	268,447	EBITDA margin	30.1	28.6	27.1	15.9	9.4
S-T debt	15,071	19,261	6,935	7,321	9,530	Norm net margin	11.9	12.2	11.6	2.3	(0.8)
A/C payable	4,084	4,681	4,386	6,407	8,468	D/E (x)	0.9	0.9	1.0	0.6	0.6
Other current liabilities	5,846	6,487	5,727	9,308	6,751	Net D/E (x)	0.7	0.7	0.8	0.4	0.4
L-T debt	89,251	83,808	103,287	58,140	57,256	Interest coverage (x)	5.1	5.3	4.9	3.9	2.6
Other liabilities	29,577	29,356	29,398	71,455	68,201	Interest rate	3.7	3.8	3.7	4.1	5.9
Minority interest	9,052	8,965	9,060	9,413	9,510	Effective tax rate	20.2	14.5	18.2	(8.4)	44.6
Shareholders' equity	105,044	104,582	105,452	108,334	108,730	ROA	3.1	3.4	3.2	0.7	(0.3)
Working capital	9,480	11,372	11,388	13,973	9,529	ROE	7.6	8.5	7.9	1.9	(0.8)
Total debt	104,322	103,069	110,222	65,461	66,787						
Net debt	78,892	82,831	94,221	51,668	48,143						

Sources: Company data, Thanachart estimates

General Disclaimers And Disclosures:

This report is prepared and issued by Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) as a resource only for clients of TNS, Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP) and its group companies. Copyright © Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited. All rights reserved. The report may not be reproduced in whole or in part or delivered to other persons without our written consent.

This report is prepared by analysts who are employed by the research department of TNS. While the information is from sources believed to be reliable, neither the information nor the forecasts shall be taken as a representation or warranty for which TNS or TCAP or its group companies or any of their employees incur any responsibility. This report is provided to you for informational purposes only and it is not, and is not to be construed as, an offer or an invitation to make an offer to sell or buy any securities. Neither TNS, TCAP nor its group companies accept any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this report or its contents.

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at from sources believed reliable. However, TNS, TCAP and its group companies make no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to their accuracy or completeness. Expressions of opinion herein are subject to change without notice. The use of any information, forecasts and opinions contained in this report shall be at the sole discretion and risk of the user.

TNS, TCAP and its group companies perform and seek to perform business with companies covered in this report. TNS, TCAP, its group companies, their employees and directors may have positions and financial interest in securities mentioned in this report. TNS, TCAP or its group companies may from time to time perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any entity mentioned in this report. Therefore, investors should be aware of conflict of interest that may affect the objectivity of this report.

Note: Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited act as a Market Maker and Derivative Warrants Issuer. At present, TNS has issued 65 Derivative Warrants which are AMAT16C2206A , AOT16C2206A , AWC16C2207A , BAM16C2206A , BAM16C2207A , BANP16C2205A , BANP16C2207A , BCH16C2207A , BEC16C2207A , BGR16C2205A , BLA16C2208A , BLA16C2205A , CBG16C2205A , CBG16C2207A , CHG16C2207A , COM716C2208A , COM716C2205A , CPF16C2205A , DOHO16C2207A , EA16C2205A , EA16C2206A , EA16C2207A , GPSC16C2205A , GPSC16C2206A , GPSC16C2207A , GULF16C2205A , GULF16C2207A , GUNK16C2205A , GUNK16C2206A , GUNK16C2207A , HANA16C2205A , HANA16C2207A , INTU16C2205A , IRPC16C2205A , IVL16C2206A , JMAR16C2205A , JMAR16C2206A , JMT16C2205A , JMT16C2207A , KBAN16C2208A , KBAN16C2206A , KCE16C2209A , KCE16C2208A , KCE16C2205A , KCE16C2205B , MEGA16C2207A , MINT16C2207A , OR16C2205A , PTT16C2205A , PTTE16C2209A , PTTG16C2207A , RCL16C2208A , RCL16C2205A , RS16C2205A , S5016C2206A , S5016P2206A , S5016P2206B , SAWA16C2205A , SCB16C2208A , SYNE16C2206A , TOP16C2206A , TRUE16C2205A , TRUE16C2205B , TTA16C2208A , TTA16C2207A , (underlying securities are AMATA , AOT , AWC , BAM , BANPU , BBL , BCH , BEC , BGRIM , BLA , CBG , CHG , COM7 , CPF , DOHOME , EA , GPSC , GULF , GUNKUL , HANA , INTUCH , IRPC , IVL , JMART , JMT , KBANK , KCE , MEGA , MINT , OR , PTT , PTTEP , PTTGC , RCL , RS , SAWAD , SCB , SET50 , TOP , TRUE , TTA). before making investment decisions.

Note: Our major shareholder TCAP (Thanachart Capital Pcl) which holding 50.96% of Thanachart Securities and also TCAP holding 100% of Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd. TCAP and Thanachart SPV1 Co. Ltd has stake in THANI for 60% and being the major shareholder of THANI.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), TMBThanachart Bank Public Company Limited (TTB), are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS). Thanachart Securities Pcl is a subsidiary of Thanachart Capital Pcl (TCAP) which holds 23% of the shareholding in TMBThanachart Bank Pcl.

Note: Thanachart Capital Public Company Limited (TCAP), Ratchthani Leasing Public Company Limited (THANI), MBK PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (MBK) and PATUM RICE MILL AND GRANARY PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED (PRG) are related companies to Thanachart Securities Public Company Limited (TNS) . Since TNS covers those securities in research report, consequently TNS incurs conflicts of interest.

Disclosure of Interest of Thanachart Securities**Investment Banking Relationship**

Within the preceding 12 months, Thanachart Securities has lead-managed public offerings and/or secondary offerings (excluding straight bonds) of the securities of the following companies: SCG Packaging Pcl (SCGP TB)